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Perseverance
can unleash

potentially endless

value.



The Indigo Mission
The book-lover’s r*etailer of choice

To provide book-lovers, culture makers, information and
entertainment seekers with the most inspiring, richly stocked
and inviting r*etail environment in the world; and to provide

shareholders and employees with a meaningful return on
their investment in this enterprise.

Indigo operates under the following banners:
Indigo Books Music & More; Chapters;TheWorld’s Biggest Bookstore;

Coles; SmithBooks;The Book Company and chapters.indigo.ca.
the company employs approximately 6,000 people across the country.



Table of Contents

2. Report of the CEO

9. Management’s Responsibility for Financial Reporting

10. Management’s Discussion and Analysis

22. Auditors’ Report

23. Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes

41. Corporate Governance Policies

42. Executive Management and Board of Directors

43. Five Year Summary of Financial Information

44. Investor Information



2 Report  o f  the CEO

Dear Shareholder,

It is indeed a pleasure for me to report to you on our progress over the last 12 months. It’s been
a great year and one which ended on a high note.

Performance Highlights

Indigo Guiding Principle: We believe that great companies are built over time through 
the efforts of talented, committed people.We will take the time to build this Company consis-
tent with key beliefs and guiding principles, knowing that the result will be a 
great and lasting enterprise with the potential for sustained success.

Since combining Chapters with Indigo in August 2001, Indigo has been deeply engaged in realizing
our true potential. And we have done a lot. We merged two disparate cultures into a cohesive,
focused, and energized team; transformed our entire technological infrastructure; upgraded
executive and managerial talent; enhanced our irewards Loyalty Program to become one of the
strongest loyalty programs in the country; streamlined our real estate portfolio; introduced several
new compelling customer initiatives; implemented a high impact Loss Prevention process; and
launched the Indigo Love of Reading Foundation. During this time we also reduced our total debt
by $130 million and meaningfully strengthened relationships with publishers, suppliers, bankers,
and local community leaders. Just recently, the Indigo and Chapters brands were voted #1 and #2
most cherished brands by consumers in an independent Canadian survey.And during all this time,
we have never wavered in our commitment to demonstrate heartfelt appreciation and care for our
most valuable assets – our employees and our customers.

It’s been hard work – but there was hardly a day when there wasn’t something to get excited about
– some new learning, an achievement to savour, an author to welcome, or a new system to bring
online. The real tough challenge has been writing these reports each year with financials that
demonstrated traction but were still far from satisfying. I am pleased, therefore, to put this year’s
report before you and highlight the financial and operational performance results which, we
believe, demonstrate that success does indeed come from having a clear vision, the discipline to
implement, and the ability to keep one’s eye on the ball.

Report of the CEO
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Indigo Guiding Principle: Profitability and value enhancement are essential to long-term
success and must be the focus, in an appropriate manner, at all levels of our organization.

The charts below demonstrate real progress along all key indicators of financial performance and
asset value enhancement. R*etail (our combined store and online network) is a business of detail
and focused and operational execution at every step. It is without doubt the deep engagement of
employees in all areas of this business – merchants, the retail network, online, logistics and ware-
housing, marketing, human resource management, financial management, real estate portfolio
management, and loss prevention that has given rise to these improved results.

A Snapshot of Key Metrics 

Revenue for the year was up nearly 8%, well outperforming the industry average. Our superstores
posted double digit same-store growth (10.2%) while a renewed focus on our small format stores
reversed previous trends and resulted in a healthy 4.3% same store increase.The online business con-
tinued to perform strongly, posting a 22.8% gain despite operating in a fiercely competitive channel.
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At the same time, our focus on operating efficiency drove operating earnings (earnings before
interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) up to $56 million, or 6.7% of sales.Two key initia-
tives stand out for special mention; our efforts to streamline the flow of books from publishers
through our distribution centre to our store network, and our relentless focus on driving down
shrink (loss of product, whether through theft or paperwork errors) throughout the organization.
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Over the past five years, we have invested the cash generated by our operations into three main
areas: upgrading our IT infrastructure, reducing our overall debt load, and more recently, selec-
tively growing our store network.This combination has given us a tremendous platform for future
growth and a strong balance sheet to support new initiatives.

Operating Earnings 
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And the bottom line… our net income more than doubled last year to $25.3 million.This is a huge turn-
around from the loss of $48.6 million we posted in the year of the merger and a true reflection of the
hard work and effort that has gone into making Indigo a truly great company, with even more in store
for the future!
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Creating a Sustainable High Performance Organization

Indigo Guiding Principle: Serving and satisfying customers will be our hallmark,
in stores and online. It is ever our top priority. Everyone working within our 
Company needs to understand how their actions affect customer satisfaction.

Like every company, we operate in an environment that is highly competitive, challenging, and
techno-charged. “Change is a constant” has become the cliché of our time, as has the notion that
success will only come to those with a very keen awareness that the loyalty of today’s consumer and
employees must be earned and re-earned every day.

This past year we did several significant things to enhance our relationship with our customers; we
expanded our Indigo Recommends/ Trusted Advisor Program; introduced a Customer Voices Panel
to facilitate continuous dialogue with our customers on several key aspects of how we interact with
them; implemented state-of-the-art point-of-sale equipment to facilitate outstanding service at our
cash stations; improved several aspects of our online experience and further invested in customer-
facing employee training and communication.

We believe that these initiatives all serve to strengthen our relationship with our customers. In
addition, trust earned this year creates the basis for extending the opportunity to further grow our
business with this customer base. Achieved increases in average basket, store visits, conversion and
ireward member spend all attest to the successful impact of these efforts.
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Indigo Guiding Principle: We believe that in the Information Era the only sustainable
competitive advantage is people. Everything else can be duplicated.Therefore, people and
organization development are also our priorities. All our actions will reinforce our belief 
in the importance and value of people.

The flip side of the customer coin – is an equally intense commitment to building the organiza-
tion. This year, Indigo added talent in several areas including digital business development, tech-
nology and product development.We also increased our investment in education and training, and
continued to embed advanced ideas about people management. As important, we were able to take
another step toward our commitment to increase compensation levels in the field and at Home
Office as the business financial health improved.

Very low turnover, particularly of high potential / high performance employees, together with
unusually high employee survey results, suggest our efforts in this area are indeed bearing fruit. In
addition, this year Indigo was identified by Mediacorp Canada Inc. as one of the Top 100 Employers
in Canada.

Of course, meeting the needs of customers and inspiring employees is not about a one, two or even
three year initiative. It is an ongoing area of focus. We will indeed have more to report next year
based on activity currently on-going designed to again advance the strength of our relationships
with customers and employees.

The Indigo Love of Reading Foundation

Indigo Guiding Principle: We have a responsibility to add value to the larger community 
in which we live.

In last year’s report, I commented on the establishment of our Love of Reading Foundation. As a
reminder, the mission of this Foundation is: to ensure that children in resource challenged schools
get the books and reading materials they need so that they complete public school on a “level play-
ing field” with students from more privileged backgrounds. I am pleased to report that this year
Indigo committed another $1.5 million, adding 10 new schools to our program. Four hundred
schools applied for grants each of whom typically have less than $10,000 a year to spend on read-
ing materials and generally as little as $2,000 or $3,000. As we have discovered, the libraries and
classrooms in these schools are often working with books that are tattered, falling apart and, in
some cases, older than the teachers who are using them.

This year we will also commission a longitudinal research study to assess the true impact of these
additional resources on the ability, literacy, and self esteem of the students who benefit from this
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program. Our long-term goal is to encourage provincial governments to significantly increase fund-
ing for books to public schools.

Finally, we have commissioned the creation of a documentary by Emmy award-winning docu-
mentary maker Simcha Jacobovici, which will really tell the story of what is happening in these
schools across the country. As part of this, we will share the impact of the Indigo Love of Reading
program in the schools we have been able to help. We look forward to making a DVD version of
this documentary available to our shareholders later this year.

Growth & Productivity

Indigo enters its 2006/07 year with a clear sense that there are strong opportunities to both grow
top line revenues and improve productivity. In combination, and assuming overall market condi-
tions remain positive, this should allow for appropriate bottom line growth.

Market Opportunities
Three areas of business have been particularly robust for Indigo – our kids business, our teens and
tweens business, and our gifting / lifestyle business – for adults and for children. We believe there
is a strong market potential in these areas. Over the next 24 months, we intend to build these areas
meaningfully and we are investing in the resources to do so.

At the same time, we are currently exploring a few new retail concepts.While it is far too early to
comment on specifics, and indeed we will not know the true potential for a few months, we are
encouraged by the prospects.

We are exploring opportunities and transitions on the digital side as well. As early participants in
the online etailing world, we feel we are now well positioned to expand our online offerings. At
the same time, we are deeply engaged in understanding the impact and opportunities inherent in
digital print. While we feel that the much-hyped digital book technology will actually take much
longer to gain general acceptance than media reports would suggest, digitization of print media
will gain currency. We will continue to update shareholders on our plans in these areas.

Finally, we opened two new superstores and three small format stores very late in the year. These
should begin to thrive in their respective communities and we look forward to seeing their devel-
opment. We intend to open another two large format stores this year and continue to actively
comb the market for both large format and small format opportunities. We do believe there is
room in the market for growth in both our retail formats. At the same time, having very effectively
streamlined and upgraded our retail portfolio, our intention is to be extremely selective with new
locations.We feel this is without doubt the best long-term strategy for our shareholders.
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Productivity Enhancement
Philosophically, Indigo is committed to on-going end-to-end process improvement toward the goal
of ever better customer service, employee quality of work life, and operating productivity.We sub-
scribe to the paradigm that these things are mutually interdependent and that continuous improve-
ment efforts of this type are by definition essential to on-going profitability improvement. This year
Indigo is engaged in company-wide continuous improvement initiatives – I-Advance and I-Advance
People.These connected initiatives will have discernable impact, we believe, on all the factors noted
above as well as on operating profitability.

A Final Word

When we think about our business, our industry, and those we compete with – both directly and
more broadly – we feel challenged but well prepared to continue our journey toward becoming an
ever more valuable enterprise. On the other hand, as with any major Canadian company, we are
always impacted by the larger environmental forces affecting our economy. Will the Avian flu epi-
demic materialize? Will the Canadian economy remain robust across the board or will the strength-
ening Canadian dollar hurt the travel industry, exports, and by inevitable extension, the pocket
books of Canadians? Will any other unforeseen factor cause our economy to falter? We can ask
these questions, but the answers of course are unknown.

What the past few years have taught us is that we must operate knowing that should a downturn
come, we must, to the best of our ability, “pull in our horns”. In total, we are confident that our
approach to building our business will serve our employees, our customers and our shareholders
well, today and over time.

I look forward to continuing this dialogue.

Heather M. Reisman
Chair and Chief Executive Officer
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Management of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (“Indigo”) is responsible for the preparation and integrity of the financial state-
ments as well as the information contained in this report. The following consolidated financial statements of Indigo have been
prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles, which involve management’s best estimates
and judgments based on available information.

Indigo’s accounting procedures and related systems of internal control are designed to provide reasonable assurance that
its assets are safeguarded and its financial records are reliable. In recognizing that the Company is responsible for both the integ-
rity and objectivity of the consolidated financial statements, management is satisfied that the consolidated financial statements
have been prepared according to and within reasonable limits of materiality and that the financial information throughout this
report is consistent with these consolidated financial statements.

Ernst & Young LLP, Chartered Accountants, serve as Indigo’s auditors. Ernst & Young’s report on the accompanying con-
solidated financial statements follows. Their report outlines the extent of their examination as well as an opinion on the consol-
idated financial statements. The Board of Directors of Indigo, along with the management team, have reviewed and approved
the consolidated financial statements and information contained within this report.

Heather Reisman Jim McGill
Chair and Chief Executive Officer Chief Financial Officer

Management’s Responsibility for
Financial Reporting
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The following discussion and analysis is prepared as at May 18, 2006 and is based primarily on the consolidated financial state-
ments of Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company” or “Indigo”) for the 52-week periods ended April 1, 2006 and April 2,
2005. It should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and notes contained in the attached Annual
Report. Additional information about the Company, including the Annual Information Form, can be found on SEDAR at
www.sedar.com.

Certain financial measures set forth in the following discussion and analysis are not necessarily defined by Canadian gen-
erally accepted accounting principles and may not be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.

Overview
Indigo is the nation’s largest book retailer, operating stores in all 10 provinces and one territory in Canada and offering online
sales through its www.chapters.indigo.ca web site. As at April 1, 2006, the Company operated 86 superstores under the banners
Chapters, Indigo and the World’s Biggest Bookstore, and 164 small format stores, under the banners Coles, Indigo, Indigospirit,
SmithBooks and The Book Company. During fiscal 2006, the Company opened two new superstores and four new small format
stores, partially offsetting the closure of two superstores and six small format stores in the same period. The Company also has
a 50% interest in Calendar Club of Canada Limited Partnership, which operates seasonal kiosks in shopping malls across Canada.

In October 2005, Indigo incorporated a separate registered charity under the name “Indigo Love of Reading Fund (the
“Fund”). The Fund provides new books and learning material to high-needs elementary schools across the country through
donations from Indigo, its customers, suppliers and employees.

Effective August 19, 2004, the operations of Chapters Campus Bookstores Company (“CCBC”) were deemed discontinued
as the Company, along with its joint venture partner, transferred the management contracts to operate five college bookstores
to a third party. The third party also purchased the inventory and fixed assets of CCBC.

The weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the current year was 24,133,726 as compared to 24,067,426
last year.This increase was mainly due to employees exercising their stock options and the issuance of 18,066 shares in exchange
for directors’ deferred stock units when a Board member retired. As at May 18, 2006, the number of outstanding common
shares was 24,230,118 with a book value of $194.9 million. The number of common shares reserved for issuance under the
employee stock option plan is 2,157,232. As at April 1, 2006, there were 1,798,888 stock options outstanding with 549,786 of
them exercisable.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis
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Results of Operations
Revenue Improved Significantly Due to Strong Comparable Store Sales Increase 
Total consolidated revenues for the 52-week period ended April 1, 2006 increased $62.1 million or 7.9% to $849.6 million from
$787.5 million for the 52-week period ended April 2, 2005. The significant increase in revenue was attributable to the strong
comparable sales growth in all channels, in part due to the July 2005 release of Harry Potter and the Half-Blood Prince. Online sales
grew 22.8% to $79.5 million compared to $64.8 million the previous year. Comparable store sales (for stores that were open for
more than 12 months) showed a double-digit increase of 10.2% in superstores and a 4.3% increase in small format stores.
Excluding the sales of Harry Potter, comparable store sales were still up 9.4% for superstores and 3.2% for small format stores.
The Company operated two fewer small format stores compared to the previous year.

Revenues by channel are highlighted below:
Comparable
store sales

Comparable % increase
store sales (normalized for

(millions of dollars) FY06 FY05 % increase % increase Harry Potter)

Superstores 573.5 532.5 7.7 10.2 9.4
Small format stores 160.9 154.9 3.9 4.3 3.2
Online (including store kiosks) 79.5 64.8 22.8 N/A N/A
Campus – 0.4 (100.0) N/A N/A
Other 35.7 34.9 2.0 N/A N/A

849.6 787.5 7.9 8.9 8.0

Operating Costs Showed Solid Improvement
Operating costs (including cost of goods sold and selling and administration expenses) as a percent of sales decreased 1.1% to
93.3% this year from 94.4% a year ago. This decrease was largely due to a 1.5% improvement in cost of goods sold as a result of
better utilization of the Company’s distribution centre. The Company receives better pricing on products that are received
centrally into its distribution centre than it does on products that are shipped directly to its stores. Selling and administration
expense as a percentage of sales increased 0.4% primarily due to a $5.0 million provision for the management performance
bonus program as a result of achieving the operating earnings target in the current fiscal year.

Operating Earnings Increased 28.2%
Operating earnings, defined as revenues less cost of product, purchasing, selling and administration, increased $12.4 million to
$56.6 million from $44.2 million last year. The earnings increase was driven by higher sales and lower operating costs as a per-
centage of sales as explained above.

Amortization Costs Increased 8.0%
Amortization increased $2.2 million to $29.2 million compared to $27.0 million last year.The increase was primarily due to the
replacement of the Company’s point-of-sale system in the first half of the year. Total capital expenditures in the current year
totalled $25.4 million and included: $9.1 million in store construction, renovations and store equipment, and $16.3 million in
technology-related projects. Of the $25.4 million in capital expenditures, $6.9 million was financed through capital leases.
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Non-Cash Adjustment to the Restructuring Provision
During fiscal 2006, the Company sublet part of an overlapping store that was previously identified for closure under its restruc-
turing provision.When the Company performed its assessment of restructuring costs at the end of fiscal 2005, the sublet was
not considered reasonably assured; therefore, the restructuring provision was not adjusted to reflect the potential sublet
income. Upon completion of the sublet transaction, the Company reduced its restructuring provision by the sublet income (net
of a reserve) and recognized $2.1 million into income.

Interest Expense Lowered by 32.6%
Interest expense decreased $1.9 million to $3.9 million from $5.8 million last year. This was due to the reduction in total debt
outstanding for the Company.

Income Tax Expense Declined 41.2%
Income tax expense decreased $0.2 million to $0.4 million from $0.6 million. The decrease in income tax expense was mainly
due to a decrease in the combined federal and provincial capital tax rates. The Company did not pay any federal or provincial
income tax in fiscal 2006 due to the use of accumulated tax loss carryforwards (See Note 5 to the consolidated financial state-
ments for details).

Net Earnings More than Doubled
Net earnings increased $13.6 million or $0.56 per common share to $25.3 million ($1.05 per common share) from $11.7 mil-
lion ($0.49 per common share) last year. The improvement was mainly due to an increase in operating earnings, decreases in
interest and income tax expenses, and the reduction in the provision for restructuring costs, partially offset by an increase in
amortization, as noted above.

Selected financial information of the Company for the last three fiscal years are shown in the following table:

53-week 
52-week 52-week period ended

period ended period ended April 3,  
April 1, April 2, 2004 

(thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2006 2005 (Restated – Note 3)

Revenues
Superstores 573,562 532,526 548,222
Small format stores 160,870 154,906 169,450
Online (including store kiosks) 79,514 64,766 52,062
Other 35,670 35,329 35,982

849,616 787,527 805,716

Net earnings 25,337 11,702 5,092
Total assets 391,103 393,085 400,734
Long-term debt (including current portion) 32,238 39,994 52,446

Basic earnings per share $1.05 $0.49 $0.21
Diluted earnings per share $1.02 $0.48 $0.21
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Selected operating information of the Company for the last three fiscal years are shown in the following table:

52-week 52-week 53-week 
period ended period ended period ended

April 1, April 2, April 3, 
2006 2005 2004

Comparable Store Sales
Superstores 10.2% (0.5%) 2.7%
Small format stores 4.3% (2.3%) (0.1%)

Stores Opened
Superstores 2 – –
Small format stores 4 3 1

6 3 1

Stores Closed
Superstores 2 1 1
Small format stores 6 4 13
Campus bookstores – 5 1

8 10 15

Number of Stores Open at Year-End
Superstores 86 86 87
Small format stores 164 166 167
Campus bookstores – – 5

250 252 259

Selling Square Footage at Year-End (in thousands)

Superstores 2,058 2,086 2,105
Small format stores 441 448 451
Campus bookstores – – 10

2,499 2,534 2,566

Seasonality and Fourth Quarter Results
Indigo’s business is highly seasonal and follows quarterly sales and profit (loss) fluctuation patterns, which are similar to those
of other retailers that are highly dependent on the December holiday sales season. A disproportionate amount of revenues and
profits are earned in the third quarter. As a result, quarterly performance is not necessarily indicative of the Company’s per-
formance for the rest of the year. The following table sets out revenues, net earnings (loss), and basic and diluted earnings (loss)
per share for the preceding eight fiscal quarters.
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Fiscal quarters ended on or about:

(thousands of dollars, except per share data) July 2 October 1 December 31 April 1

Fiscal 2006 Revenues 164,178 186,657 309,518 189,263
Net earnings (loss) (8,090) 1,081 39,761 (7,415)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $(0.34) $0.04 $1.65 $(0.31)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $(0.34) $0.04 $1.61 $(0.31)

Fiscal 2005 Revenues 155,947 168,462 286,585 176,533 
Net earnings (loss) (10,972) (7,793) 34,332 (3,865)
Basic earnings (loss) per share $(0.46) $(0.32) $1.43 $(0.16)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share $(0.46) $(0.32) $1.42 $(0.16)

Consolidated revenues for the fourth quarter in fiscal 2006 increased $12.7 million (7.2%) to $189.3 million compared to 
$176.5 million in the same quarter last fiscal year. This increase was due to strong growth in both comparable store sales and
the online operation. Net loss in the fourth quarter increased $3.6 million (91.8%) to $7.4 million compared to $3.9 million in
the same quarter last fiscal year. This increase in net loss was primarily due to the $5.0 million management performance bonus
earned as a result of achieving the operating earnings target in the current fiscal year.

Overview of Consolidated Balance Sheets
Total Assets
Total assets at the end of the current fiscal year were $2.0 million lower than total assets at the end of fiscal 2005. This is primar-
ily due to lower net capital assets of $5.3 million, lower accounts receivable of $3.9 million and a lower cash position of $4.1 mil-
lion, partially offset by higher inventories of $7.0 million and higher prepaid expenses of $5.0 million. Net capital assets decreased
$5.3 million due to capital assets amortization of $29.1 million, partially offset by net capital asset additions of $23.8 million.
Accounts receivable decreased $3.9 million due to settlement of intercompany transactions. Inventories increased $7.0 million
to support higher sales volumes compared to the last fiscal year, and prepaid expenses increased $5.0 million as the Company
prepaid some occupancy expenses for April 2006.

Other changes in total assets included an $8.2 million decrease in goodwill, which was offset by an $8.2 million increase
in future tax assets. During the business combination in fiscal 2002, the Company did not recognize the acquired tax loss carry-
forwards as future tax assets as it was not certain the Company could use the losses. As the Company used a portion of the acquired
unused tax losses this year, the $8.2 million tax benefit associated with the use of these losses was applied to reduce goodwill.

Total Liabilities
Total liabilities at the end of the current fiscal year were $28.8 million lower than total liabilities at the end of fiscal 2005.
This was primarily due to a $48.0 million decrease in total debt (including bank indebtedness and long-term debt), which was
partially offset by a $18.2 million increase in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. The $48.0 million reduction in total debt
was attributable to the $12.0 million principal repayment the Company made on its existing long-term debt in December 2005
and the reduced use of its operating line by $40.2 million. The increase in accounts payable of $18.3 million was due to higher
inventories, as mentioned above.
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Shareholders’ Equity
Shareholders’ equity at the end of the current fiscal year improved by $26.8 million compared to last fiscal year primarily due
to net earnings of $25.3 million in the current year. Share capital increased $0.9 million due to the exercise of employee stock
options and shares being issued to a retiring Board member in exchange for his outstanding directors’ deferred stock units.
Contributed surplus increased $0.8 million due to expensing of employee stock options and directors’ deferred stock units,
offset by a $0.2 million reduction due to the exercise of employee stock options. In fiscal 2006, $0.5 million was recorded for
stock option expenses and $0.3 million was recorded for directors’ deferred stock units.

Working Capital and Leverage
The Company historically has been in a negative working capital position at the end of its fiscal year as it relies on a short term
operating line of credit and accounts payable as two of the primary vehicles to fund the business.Working capital was positive
$0.3 million at the end of the current fiscal year, an improvement from negative $21.2 million at the end of fiscal 2005.

The Company’s leverage position (defined as Total Liabilities to Total Shareholders’ Equity) improved from 3.4:1 at the end
of fiscal 2005 to 2.4:1 at the end of the current fiscal year due to the reduction in total debt and the increase in shareholders’
equity as described above.

Overview of Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
Cash and cash equivalents decreased $4.1 million during fiscal 2006 compared to an increase of $1.4 million in fiscal 2005.

Cash flow from Operating Activities
Net cash flows generated from operating activities were $67.1 million in fiscal 2006 compared to $38.5 million in fiscal 2005.
The primary sources of cash during fiscal 2006 were net income of $25.3 million, total amortization of $29.2 million, growth
in outstanding accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $18.2 million to finance increased inventories, and a reduction in
accounts receivable of $3.9 million as mentioned above. The primary use of cash was a $7.0 million increase in inventories to
support higher sales, and a $5.0 million increase in prepaid expenses due to certain occupancy expenses paid in the current
fiscal year for April 2006, as mentioned earlier.

The primary sources of cash during fiscal 2005 were net income of $11.7 million, total amortization of $27.0 million,
decreased prepaid expenses of $8.1 million, and increased accounts payable and accrued liabilities of $5.0 million. The primary
uses of cash were an $8.2 million investment in inventories, and a $2.9 million increase in accounts receivable.

Cash flow used in Investing Activities
Net cash flows used in investing activities were $17.4 million in fiscal 2006 compared to $13.8 million in fiscal 2005.

Total cash spent on capital projects were $18.5 million in fiscal 2006 compared to $14.9 million spent in fiscal 2005 as
outlined below:

(millions of dollars) FY06 FY05

Store construction, renovations and equipment 9.1 5.1
Technology-related projects 9.4 9.8

18.5 14.9
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Store renovations are typically done upon lease renewal and at selected points throughout a lease term.The amounts spent
in fiscal 2006 and fiscal 2005 are reflective of the average term of leases in the Company’s portfolio and the required dates for
store renovations.

The primary sources of cash from investing activities during fiscal 2006 included cash proceeds of $1.1 million received
from landlords or subtenants relating to the closure of stores. The primary sources of cash during the previous year included
cash proceeds of $0.8 million from the conversion of 11 Company-operated cafés to Starbucks locations, and $0.4 million from
the sale of the Campus Bookstore.

Cash flow used in Financing Activities
Net cash flows used in financing activities were $53.8 million during fiscal 2006 compared to $23.3 million during fiscal 2005.

The primary uses of the Company’s cash flow during fiscal 2006 were to pay down its operating line by $40.2 million, its
long-term debt by $12.0 million, and its capital leases by $2.3 million. In the same period, the Company received $0.7 million
from the exercise of employee stock options.

The primary uses of the Company’s cash flow during fiscal 2005 were to pay down its operating line by $10.4 million, its
long-term debt by $12.0 million, and its capital leases by $1.4 million. The Company also received cash proceeds of $0.5 mil-
lion when it issued 107,600 shares from treasury that were purchased by one of the Company’s former officers.

Liquidity and Capital Resources
The Company has a highly seasonal business which generates the majority of its revenues and cash flows during the December
holiday season. Indigo has minimal accounts receivable, as its customers pay largely by cash or credit card, and it purchases
products on trade terms with the right to return a significant portion of its products. As a result, the Company is usually in a
working capital deficit position at the end of the fiscal year. Indigo historically has been a net borrower in the first, second and
fourth quarters, and has repaid all of its outstanding debt owing on its credit line during the third quarter.

Indigo’s main sources of capital are cash flow generated from operations, a revolving line of credit and long-term debt.
Under an existing agreement with its bank, the Company can borrow up to $90.0 million on its line of credit. As at April 1,
2006, $4.6 million was drawn against this facility. The Company’s contractual obligations due over the next five years are sum-
marized below:

(millions of dollars) Less than 1 year 1-3 years 4-5 years After 5 years Total

Long-term debt 12.0 13.0 – – 25.0
Capital lease obligations 2.3 3.2 1.7 – 7.2
Operating leases 54.0 87.1 41.9 35.8 218.8
Total obligations 68.3 103.3 43.6 35.8 251.0

Based on current operating levels, management expects cash flow generated from operations along with the available borrow-
ing capacity under the Company’s credit facility to be sufficient to meet its working capital needs and debt service require-
ments for the next fiscal year. Indigo also has the ability to reduce capital spending to fund debt requirements if necessary,
however, a long-term decline in capital expenditures may negatively impact revenue and profit growth.

There can be no assurance that operating levels will not deteriorate over the ensuing fiscal year, which could result in the
Company being unable to meet its current working capital and debt service requirements. In addition, other factors not
presently known to management could materially and adversely affect Indigo’s future cash flow. In such events, the Company
would be required to obtain additional capital as is necessary to satisfy its working capital and debt service requirements from
other sources. Alternative sources of capital could result in increased dilution to shareholders and may be on terms that are not
favourable to the Company.
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Accounting Policies
Critical Accounting Estimates
The discussion and analysis of Indigo’s operations and financial condition are based upon the consolidated financial statements,
which have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.The preparation of these con-
solidated financial statements requires the Company to estimate the effect of several variables that are inherently uncertain.
These estimates and assumptions can affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. Indigo bases its
estimates on historical experience and other assumptions which the Company believes to be reasonable under the circum-
stances. The Company also evaluates its estimates on an ongoing basis. The significant accounting policies of the Company are
described in Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements.

The following items in the consolidated financial statements involve significant estimation or judgment:

Inventory Valuation
Indigo uses the cost method to account for inventory and cost of sales. Under this method, inventory is recorded at the indiv-
idual article (stock keeping unit or sku) level. The average cost of an article is continually updated based on the cost of each
purchase recorded into inventory. When the Company permanently reduces the retail price of an item, there is a corresponding
reduction in inventory recognized in the period if the markdown incurred brings the retail price below the cost of the item.The
Company also reduces inventory for estimated shrinkage that has occurred between annual physical inventory counts.The net result
is that inventory is valued at the lower of cost, determined on a moving average cost basis, or market, being net realizable value.

Indigo records an obsolescence provision based on assumptions about future sales demand, inventory levels and product
quality. Management reviews the provision regularly and assesses whether it is appropriate based on actual experience. In addition,
the Company records a vendor settlement provision to cover any disputes between the Company and its vendors. Management
estimates this provision based on historical experience of settlements with its vendors.

Given that inventory and cost of sales are significant components of the consolidated balance sheets and consolidated state-
ments of earnings, any changes in assumptions and estimates could have a material impact on the Company’s financial position.

Gift Cards 
The Company sells gift cards to its customers and records a liability for all gift cards that were sold in the last 24 months and
remained outstanding at the end of the period. The liability is recorded for a portion of the gift cards’ face value based on his-
torical redemption rates. Any change in the future redemption pattern compared to those experienced historically could lead
to significant variation in the recorded reserves.

Goodwill Impairment
The Company’s goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if there is any indication of impairment. The
carrying values of the net assets are compared to the estimated fair values at the reporting unit level. Fair values are estimated
based on the discounted cash flow method which depends on variables such as future earnings trends, capital expenditures and
the discount rate. Any change in these variables may result in future impairment of goodwill. The Company performed its
annual impairment test on April 1, 2006, and the results of this test indicated no impairment of goodwill.

Pension Plan 
Last year’s pension plan obligations and related assets are presented in Note 8 to the consolidated financial statements.The plan
obligation was calculated based upon actuarial assumptions on variables such as the discount rate, rate of compensation
increase, and the expected long-term rate of return on pension plan assets. Given the Company has fully settled its pension
obligation during the current fiscal year, it is no longer a risk or uncertainty to the Company.
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Income Taxes
The Company follows the liability method of tax allocation for accounting for income taxes. Under the liability method of tax
allocation, future tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of
assets and liabilities and are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to be in effect when
the differences are estimated to reverse.

Indigo currently has future tax assets associated with its non-capital loss carryforwards, which are available to reduce tax-
able income in the future. The Company evaluates the likelihood of using all or a portion of the loss carryforwards based on
expected future earnings which are derived from internal forecasts, earnings or losses in recent years, and the expiry date of
these losses. Based on this information, Indigo determines the amount of income tax valuation allowance that is required to
reduce the value of its total loss carryforwards to an amount which it estimates it can utilize. Any changes in estimates would
affect the income tax expense on the consolidated statements of earnings and future tax assets on the consolidated balance
sheets. If actual experience differs from the current estimates, the future value of these loss carryforwards may change signifi-
cantly and the Company may incur a non-cash tax expense.

As part of the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Indigo Books & Music, Inc. (“Old Indigo”), no future income
tax asset was recognized for the unused tax losses of Old Indigo that existed at the date of acquisition.When unused tax losses
acquired in a business combination that are not recognized as a future tax asset by the acquirer at the date of the acquisition
are subsequently recognized by the acquirer, the benefit is applied to reduce any goodwill related to the acquisition and the
Company incurs a non-cash tax expense in the same amount. As a result, the Company may incur non-cash tax expense in
future years when utilizing the acquired unrecognized non-capital loss carryforwards.

Restructuring Provision
Indigo has a provision for restructuring costs which was established at the time of the merger in fiscal 2002. The provision
includes estimates for rent subsidies, legal fees, commissions and disposal costs for stores that were identified for closure at the
time of merger. All of these properties that had been identified were sublet to other tenants at the end of this fiscal year. The
current provision includes only rent subsidies for these properties (net of a reserve against the sublet income) until the end of
each property’s lease term. Any changes in the tenant’s ability to satisfy their rental obligation could result in the recognition
of income or expense on the Company’s consolidated statements of earnings in future years.

Financial Instruments
Indigo uses derivative financial instruments to manage risks of its foreign currency and interest rate exposures. The Company
enters into foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge future purchases of U.S. Dollar denominated goods and services.The
Company also uses interest rate swap agreements to manage the fixed and floating interest rate mix of the Company’s total debt
portfolio. The risks associated with the use of derivative financial instruments are discussed further under the “Risks and
Uncertainties” section.

The fair value of financial instruments is the estimated amount the Company would receive or pay to terminate the con-
tracts at the reporting date. Such fair value estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Company might receive
or pay in actual market transactions.

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each type of financial instrument by refer-
ence to various market value data and other valuation techniques, as appropriate.

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, income taxes recoverable, income taxes payable, bank
indebtedness and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values, given their short-term maturities.

The fair values of long-term debt is estimated based on the discounted cash payments of the debt at Indigo’s estimated
incremental borrowing rates for debt of the same remaining maturities. The fair value of the long-term debt approximates its
carrying value.
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The fair values of interest rate derivatives are estimated by discounting cash payments of the derivatives at market rates for
derivatives of the same remaining maturities. The Company entered into an interest rate swap agreement on April 2, 2004 and
the mark-to-market value of the interest rate swap was $0.3 million in favour of the Company as at April 1, 2006. At this time,
the Company does not intend to terminate the interest rate swap agreement, and therefore does not anticipate any impact on
earnings arising from the differences between book value and fair value.

The fair values of foreign currency derivative contracts represent an approximation of the amounts that the Company
would have paid to or received from counterparties to unwind its position prior to maturity. The fair value of the foreign cur-
rency derivative contracts was $0.1 million in favour of the Company as at April 1, 2006.

New Accounting Pronouncement
The following accounting standards will be adopted by the Company in the future:

Financial Instruments
During 2005, the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) issued three new standards relating to financial instru-
ments: Comprehensive Income; Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement; and Hedges.

Section 1530 of the CICA Handbook, “Comprehensive Income”, establishes standards for reporting and display of com-
prehensive income and defines other comprehensive income to include revenues, expenses, gains and losses that, in accordance
with primary sources of generally accepted accounting principles, are recognized in comprehensive income, but excluded from
net earnings.

Section 3855 of the CICA Handbook, “Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement”, describes the standards
for recognizing and measuring financial assets, financial liabilities and non-financial derivatives.

Section 3865 of the CICA Handbook, “Hedges”, describes when and how hedge accounting may be applied. It replaces
Accounting Guideline 13, “Hedging Relationships”, which was adopted by the Company in April 2004.

These new standards have been created to harmonize with the generally accepted accounting principles already in use in
the United States. These new standards have to be adopted by the Company, at the latest, for the fiscal year beginning April 1,
2007, but early adoption is acceptable. The Company is presently evaluating the impact of these new standards on its financial
position and results of operation.

Risks and Uncertainties
Competition
The retail book selling business is highly competitive. Specialty bookstores, independents, other book superstores, regional
multi-store operators, supermarkets, drug stores, warehouse clubs, mail order clubs, Internet booksellers, mass merchandisers
and other retailers offering books are all sources of competition for the Company. Aggressive merchandising or discounting by
competitors in either the retail or online sectors could reduce the Company’s market share and its operating margins.

Economic Environment
Traditionally, retail businesses are highly susceptible to market conditions in the economy. A decline in consumer spending,
especially over the December holiday season, could have an adverse effect on the Company’s financial condition. Other variables,
such as unanticipated increases in merchandise costs, increases in labour costs, increases in shipping rates or interruptions in ship-
ping service, higher interest rates or unemployment rates, could also unfavourably impact the Company’s financial performance.



20 Management ’s  Discussion and Analys is

External Events 
Weather conditions, as well as events such as political or social unrest, natural disasters, disease outbreaks, or acts of terrorism,
could have a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial performance. Moreover, if such events were to occur at peak
times in the Company’s annual business cycle, the impact of these events on operating performance could be significantly
greater than it would otherwise have been.

Regulatory Environment
The distribution and sale of books is a regulated industry in which foreign ownership is generally not permitted under the
Investment Canada Act. As well, the sourcing and importation of books is governed by the Book Importation Regulations to
the Copyright Act (Canada). There is no assurance that the existing regulatory framework will not change in the future or that
it will be effective in preventing foreign-owned retailers from competing in Canada.

Credit, Foreign Exchange, and Interest Rate Risk
It is the Company’s policy to identify and manage foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk through the use of derivative
financial instruments. Counter-party credit risk is considered to be negligible as the Company only deals with highly rated
financial institutions.

Indigo is currently using foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge its foreign exchange risks. Foreign exchange risk
is largely limited to currency fluctuations between the Canadian and U.S. Dollars. The Company has minimal requirements for
Euros, British Pounds, Hong Kong Dollars or other currencies. Indigo is currently using derivative contracts to fix the exchange
rate on a portion of its expected requirement for U.S. Dollars.

The Company also uses interest rate swap agreements to fix the interest rate on its long-term debt.The Company’s interest
rate risk is limited to the fluctuation of the floating rates on its outstanding operating line.

Leases
The average unexpired lease term of Indigo’s superstores and small format stores is approximately 3.5 years and 3.1 years, respec-
tively. The Company attempts to renew these leases as they come due on favourable terms and conditions, but is susceptible to
volatility in the market for supercentre and shopping mall space. Unforeseen increases in occupancy costs, or costs incurred as
a result of unanticipated store closing and relocation could unfavourably impact the Company’s performance.

Dependence on Key Personnel
Indigo’s continued success will depend to a significant extent upon its management group. The loss of the services of key per-
sonnel, particularly Ms. Reisman, could have a material adverse effect on Indigo.

Legal Proceedings
In the normal course of business, Indigo becomes involved in various claims and litigation. While the final outcome of such
claims and litigation pending as at April 1, 2006 cannot be predicted with certainty, management believes that any such amount
would not have a material impact on the Company’s financial position.
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Disclosure Controls and Procedures
The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures
to ensure that information used internally and disclosed externally is complete and reliable. The Chief Executive Officer and the
Chief Financial Officer of the Company have evaluated the effectiveness of the Company’s disclosure controls and procedures and
have concluded that they are adequate and effective as of the end of fiscal year ended April 1, 2006.

Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements
The above discussion includes forward-looking statements. All statements other than statements of historical facts included in
this discussion that address activities, events or developments that the Company expects or anticipates will or may occur in the
future are forward-looking statements. These statements are based on certain assumptions and analysis made by the Company
in light of its experience, analysis and its perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments
as well as other factors it believes are appropriate in the circumstances. However, whether actual results and developments will
conform with the expectations and predictions of the Company is subject to a number of risks and uncertainties, including the
general economic, market or business conditions; competitive actions by other companies; changes in laws or regulations; and
other factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. Consequently all the forward-looking statements made
in this discussion are qualified by these cautionary statements and there can be no assurance that results or developments antic-
ipated by the Company will be realized or, even if substantially realized, that they will have the expected consequences to, or
effects on, the Company.
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To the Shareholders of Indigo Books & Music Inc.

We have audited the consolidated balance sheets of Indigo Books & Music Inc. as at April 1, 2006 and April 2, 2005 and the
consolidated statements of earnings, deficit and cash flows for the 52-week periods then ended. These financial statements are
the responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based
on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.Those standards require that
we plan and perform an audit to obtain reasonable assurance whether the financial statements are free of material misstate-
ment. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evalu-
ating the overall financial statement presentation.

In our opinion, these consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
Company as at April 1, 2006 and April 2, 2005 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the 52-week periods then
ended in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles.

Chartered Accountants
Toronto, Canada,
May 12, 2006

Auditors’ Report
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As at As at
April 1, April 2,

(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

ASSETS
Current
Cash and cash equivalents 5,983 10,100
Accounts receivable 5,937 9,879
Inventories 214,598 207,643
Income taxes recoverable 156 455
Prepaid expenses 9,301 4,296
Future tax assets (note 5) 9,014 10,723
Total current assets 244,989 243,096
Capital assets, net (note 4) 85,959 91,277
Future tax assets (note 5) 19,750 9,807
Goodwill (note 6) 39,999 48,233
Deferred financing fees, net of accumulated amortization 

of $606 (April 2, 2005 – $340) 406 672
391,103 393,085

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current
Bank indebtedness (note 7) 12,728 52,968
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (notes 3 and 10) 208,590 190,250
Deferred revenue 9,032 7,631
Current portion of long-term debt (notes 7 and 13) 14,300 13,488
Total current liabilities 244,650 264,337
Accrued benefit obligations (note 8) – 376
Long-term accrued liabilities (note 3) 12,859 12,998
Long-term debt (notes 7 and 13) 17,938 26,506
Total liabilities 275,447 304,217
Commitments and contingencies (note 13)

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital (note 9) 194,861 193,974
Contributed surplus (note 9) 1,336 772
Deficit (80,541) (105,878)
Total shareholders’ equity 115,656 88,868

391,103 393,085

See accompanying notes

On behalf of the Board:

Heather M. Reisman Senator Michael Kirby
Director Director

Consolidated Balance Sheets
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52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2006 2005

Revenues 849,616 787,527
Cost of product, purchasing, selling and administration 792,971 743,327

56,645 44,200
Amortization of capital assets 29,085 27,000
Amortization of pre-opening store costs 68 –

29,153 27,000
Earnings before the undernoted items 27,492 17,200
Recovery of restructuring costs (note 10) (2,122) (923)
Interest on long-term debt and financing charges (note 7) 1,229 1,598
Interest on bank indebtedness (note 7) 2,688 4,211
Earnings before income taxes 25,697 12,314
Income tax expense (note 5) 360 612
Net earnings for the period 25,337 11,702

Net earnings per common share (note 9)

Basic $1.05 $0.49
Diluted $1.02 $0.48

See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Earnings
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52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Deficit, beginning of period, as reported (105,878) (100,194)
Lease accounting adjustments (note 3) – (17,386)
Deficit, beginning of period, as restated (105,878) (117,580)
Net earnings for the period 25,337 11,702
Deficit, end of period (80,541) (105,878)

See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Deficit
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52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net earnings for the period 25,337 11,702

Add (deduct) items not affecting cash
Amortization 29,153 27,000
Stock-based compensation (note 9) 485 166
Directors’ compensation (note 9) 260 168
Future income taxes – 312
Loss (gain) on disposal of capital assets 166 (385)
Benefit plan credits (note 8) (376) 48
Amortization of deferred financing fees 266 340

Net change in non-cash working capital balances related to operations
Accounts receivable 3,942 (2,928)
Inventories (6,955) (8,222)
Prepaid expenses (5,073) 8,135
Income taxes recoverable 299 (1,831)
Deferred revenue 1,401 (1,101)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 18,201 5,049

Cash flows provided by operating activities 67,106 38,453

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of capital assets (18,464) (14,918)
Proceeds from sale of capital assets 1,057 1,160
Cash flows used in investing activities (17,407) (13,758)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Decrease in bank indebtedness (40,240) (10,401)
Proceeds from share issuances 706 548
Repayment of long-term debt (note 7) (14,282) (13,440)
Cash flows used in financing activities (53,816) (23,293)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents during the period (4,117) 1,402
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 10,100 8,698
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period 5,983 10,100

See accompanying notes

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
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1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS 
Indigo Books & Music Inc. (the “Company” or “Indigo”), the nation’s largest book retailer, was formed as a result of an amalga-
mation of Chapters Inc. and Indigo Books & Music, Inc. under the laws of the Province of Ontario, pursuant to a Certificate
of Amalgamation dated August 16, 2001. The Company operates a chain of retail bookstores across all 10 provinces and one ter-
ritory in Canada, including 86 superstores (April 2, 2005 – 86) under the Chapters, Indigo and World’s Biggest Bookstore names, as
well as 164 small format stores (April 2, 2005 – 166) under the banners Coles, Indigo, Indigospirit, SmithBooks and The Book Company.
The Company operates www.chapters.indigo.ca, an e-commerce retail destination, which sells books, videos, DVDs, music and
gifts.The Company also operates seasonal kiosks in shopping malls across Canada through its Calendar Club of Canada Limited
Partnership. In October 2005, Indigo incorporated a separate registered charity under the name Indigo Love of Reading Fund
(the “Fund”).The Fund provides new books and learning material to high-needs elementary schools across the country through
donations from Indigo, its customers, suppliers and employees.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of consolidation
These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles and include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiary companies. All significant intercompany balances and
transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.

Inventories
Inventories are valued at the lower of cost, determined on a moving average cost basis, and market, being net realizable value.
Vendor rebates are recorded as a reduction in the price of the vendor’s products and corresponding inventory is recorded net
of vendor rebates.

Prepaid expenses
Prepaid expenses include pre-opening store costs, license fees and maintenance contracts. All costs associated with the open-
ing of new stores, with the exception of rent, are deferred and amortized over the respective store’s first 12 months of opera-
tions. Other costs are amortized over the term of the contract.

Capital assets
Capital assets are recorded at cost and amortized over their estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis over the following
periods:

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 5 –10 years
Computer equipment and development costs 3 – 5 years
Leasehold improvements over the term of the lease to a maximum of ten years
Equipment under capital lease 3 – 5 years

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
April 1, 2006
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Employee future benefits
The cost of pensions and other retirement benefits earned by employees is determined using the projected benefit method
prorated on service and management’s best estimate of expected plan investment performance, salary escalation, expected cost
trends and retirement ages of employees. The discount rate used to determine the accrued benefit obligation is determined by
reference to market interest rates at the measurement date on high-quality debt instruments with cash flows that match the
timing and amount of expected benefit payments. For purposes of calculating the expected return on plan assets, those assets
are valued at fair market value. The excess of the cumulative unamortized net actuarial gain (loss) over 10% of the greater of
the accrued benefit obligation and the fair market value of plan assets at the beginning of the year is amortized over the average
remaining service life of active employees.

Deferred financing fees
Financing fees are deferred on a straight-line basis, which approximates the effective yield method, and are amortized over the
term of the respective indebtedness.

Deferred revenue
For an annual fee, the Company offers customers loyalty cards that entitle the cardholder to receive discounts on purchases.
Each card is issued with a 12-month expiry period.The fee revenue related to the issuance of a card is deferred and is amortized
to earnings over the expiry period, based upon historical sales volumes.

Income taxes
The Company follows the liability method of tax allocation for accounting for income taxes. Under the liability method of tax
allocation, future tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of
assets and liabilities and are measured using the substantively enacted tax rates and laws that are expected to be in effect when
the differences are expected to reverse.

Goodwill
Goodwill represents the excess of the cost over the value assigned to the net identifiable assets acquired at the date of acquisition.
Goodwill is not amortized and is subject to annual review for impairment at the reporting unit level. Fair value is determined
using the discounted cash flow method.

Joint venture
The accounts of the Company reflect its proportionate interest in retail activities conducted through a joint venture.

Stock-based compensation
The fair value of each stock option granted is estimated on the date of the grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model
and expensed over the option’s vesting period. Any consideration paid by employees on exercise of stock options is credited to
share capital, with a corresponding reduction to contributed surplus.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, balances with banks and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible
to cash with less than three months to maturity at the date of acquisition.
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Foreign currency translation
Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at rates of exchange at the time of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabil-
ities denominated in a foreign currency are translated at foreign exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet date with the
resultant gains or losses included in net earnings for the period.

Financial instruments
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage risks of its foreign currency and interest rate exposures. The
Company does not utilize derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes.The Company formally identifies,
designates, documents and assesses the effectiveness of its hedging relationship in order to apply hedge accounting. Derivative
financial instruments that do not meet the new criteria for hedge accounting are marked-to-market on the balance sheet, with
the corresponding gain or loss recorded in the period in which the change occurs.The fair value of financial instruments is dis-
closed in Note 14 to the consolidated financial statements.

The Company enters into foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge future purchases of U.S. dollar denominated
goods and services. The Company also uses interest rate swap agreements to manage the fixed and floating interest rate mix of
the Company’s total debt portfolio. Counterparty credit risk is considered to be negligible as the Company only deals with highly
rated financial institutions.

Use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles requires manage-
ment to make estimates and assumptions that affect: the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent
assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements; and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the reporting period. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

Revenue recognition
The Company recognizes revenue when title passes to the customer. Revenue for retail customers is recognized at the point of
sale and revenue for online customers is recognized when the product is shipped.The Company reports its revenues net of sales
discounts and returns and is inclusive of amounts invoiced for shipping.

Gift cards
The Company sells gift cards to its customers and recognizes the revenue as gift cards are redeemed. It also records a liability
for all gift cards that were sold in the last 24 months and remained outstanding at the end of the period.The liability is recorded
for a portion of the gift cards’ face value based on historical redemption rates and is included in accounts payable and accrued
liabilities. The income related to unredeemed gift cards is included in cost of product, purchasing, selling and administration.

Earnings per share
Basic earnings per share are determined by dividing the net earnings attributable to common shareholders by the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share are calculated in accordance with
the treasury stock method and are based on the weighted average number of common shares and dilutive common share equiva-
lents outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of shares used in the computation of both basic and fully
diluted earnings per share may be the same due to the anti-dilutive effect of options.
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3. ACCOUNTING CHANGES
Cash consideration received from a vendor 
Effective August 15, 2004, the Company adopted the new abstract issued by the Emerging Issues Committee of the Canadian
Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) on accounting for certain consideration received from a vendor.The new abstract
will affect the accounting for and the classification of amounts received from a vendor, such as cooperative advertising. Under
the new abstract, cash consideration received from a vendor is presumed to be a reduction of the prices of the vendor’s products
rather than revenue and should be classified as a reduction in cost of sales, unless certain specific conditions are met.The guid-
ance applies to all financial statements for annual and interim periods ending on or after August 15, 2004 and is to be applied
retroactively. The implementation of this guideline did not have a material impact on cost of sales and net earnings.

Inventories
Effective May 2, 2004, with the conversion of its supply chain system to SAP, Indigo changed its accounting policy with respect
to inventory valuation. Previously, the Company used the retail inventory method. Under the new method, inventories are valued
at the lower of cost and net realizable value. The new accounting policy was adopted on a prospective basis, since the necessary
financial data for retroactive adoption could not be reasonably determined. The change in accounting policy did not have a
material impact on the Company’s net earnings for fiscal 2005.

Lease accounting
Following the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) clarification on lease accounting in 2005, the Company reviewed
its lease accounting practice and concluded that adjustments were necessary. As a result, the Company adopted the change in
accounting policy as of April 2, 2005 and the opening deficit for fiscal 2005 was increased by $17.4 million with the offset
recorded in accrued liabilities.

Historically, the Company had recognized rent expense for its operating leases using a lease term that commenced when
actual rent payments began, which generally coincided with the month the store opened. This practice had the effect of ex-
cluding the construction period of the stores. Also, the Company had recognized rent expense based on actual rent payments
throughout the lease term. Following the recent clarification, the Company has determined that it should have recognized rent
expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term including the construction period.

4. CAPITAL ASSETS 
Capital assets consist of the following:

April 1, 2006 April 2, 2005

Accumulated Accumulated
(thousands of dollars) Cost amortization Cost amortization

Furniture, fixtures and equipment 107,010 74,225 103,003 64,906
Computer equipment and 

development costs 80,779 56,943 71,514 48,733
Leasehold improvements 78,366 56,372 76,068 49,010
Equipment under capital lease 10,908 3,564 5,407 2,066

277,063 191,104 255,992 164,715
Less accumulated amortization 191,104 164,715
Net book value 85,959 91,277
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5. INCOME TAXES
Future income taxes reflect the net tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities
for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for income tax purposes. Significant components of the Company’s
future tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Current future tax assets
Deferred contract fee – 31
Reserves and allowances 9,014 10,692
Net current future tax assets 9,014 10,723

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Non-current future tax assets
Tax loss carryforwards 45,501 63,709
Share issue costs 247 1,054
Book amortization in excess of cumulative eligible capital deduction 510 513
Accrued benefit obligations – 134
Book amortization in excess of capital cost allowance 30,680 21,491
Non-current future tax assets before valuation allowance 76,938 86,901
Valuation allowance (57,188) (77,094)
Net non-current future tax assets 19,750 9,807 

Significant components of income tax expense attributable to continuing operations are as follows:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Current income tax expense 360 300
Future income tax expense (benefit) relating to origination 

and reversal of temporary differences 1,471 (833)
Decrease in valuation allowance (19,906) (8,694)
Future income tax expense relating to utilization of loss carryforwards 7,965 5,347
Future income tax expense relating to utilization of tax losses acquired 8,234 4,263
Other, net 1,700 164
Adjustment to future income tax assets resulting from reduction in 

substantively enacted tax rates 536 65
Total income tax expense 360 612
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The reconciliation of income taxes attributable to continuing operations computed at the statutory income tax rates to income
tax expense is as follows:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Tax at combined federal and provincial tax rates 9,115 4,379
Tax effect of expenses not deductible for income tax purposes 350 306
Decrease in valuation allowance (19,906) (8,694)
Tax effect of utilization of tax losses acquired 8,234 4,263
Large Corporations Tax 360 300
Adjustment to future income tax assets resulting from 

reduction in substantively enacted tax rates 536 65
Other, net 1,671 (7)

360 612

As at April 1, 2006, the Company has combined non-capital loss carryforwards of approximately $128.7 million for income tax
purposes that expire as follows if not utilized:

(thousands of dollars)

2007 90,669
2008 11,239
2009 18,212 
2010 2,583
2014 5,134
2015 833

128,670

Included in the total non-capital loss carryforwards are unused tax losses acquired of approximately $35.4 million, the benefit
of which will be applied to reduce goodwill when utilized.

6. GOODWILL
The Company performed its annual impairment test on April 1, 2006 and April 2, 2005 using the discounted cash flow method.
The results of this test indicated no goodwill impairment.

As part of the purchase price allocation for the acquisition of Indigo Books & Music, Inc. (“Old Indigo”), no future tax
asset was recognized for the unused tax losses of Old Indigo that existed at the date of acquisition. When unused tax losses
acquired in a business combination that are not recognized as a future tax asset by the acquirer at the date of the acquisition
are subsequently recognized by the acquirer, the benefit is applied to reduce any unamortized goodwill related to the acquisition.
For the period ended April 1, 2006, the Company utilized a portion of the acquired unused tax losses which were not recog-
nized and, accordingly, reduced goodwill by $8.2 million (April 2, 2005 – $4.3 million).
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7. BANK INDEBTEDNESS AND LONG-TERM DEBT
On April 2, 2004, the Company renegotiated its credit agreement with its bank. The new credit agreement provides for the
following:
(i) A revolving line of credit of up to $90.0 million, based on defined levels of inventories and accounts receivable, bearing

interest, at the Company’s option, at either the bank’s prime rate or the bankers’ acceptance rate plus 0.50% to 2.50%
depending on certain financial ratios. At April 1, 2006, the Company’s interest rate was the bankers’ acceptance rate plus
1.50% which resulted in an effective interest rate of 5.34%.The Company has an annual clean down provision on this revolv-
ing line of credit. The Company is required to reduce the amount outstanding under this facility to $25.0 million or less
for a period of 30 consecutive days in fiscal 2005, and to nil in subsequent years.The revolving line of credit is to be repaid
in full and expires on July 31, 2007. As at April 1, 2006, $4.6 million was drawn against this facility.

(ii) The long-term debt facility of $49.0 million bears interest at the same rates as the revolving line of credit. The facility is 
to be repaid as follows: $12.0 million on December 31, 2004; $12.0 million on December 31, 2005; $12.0 million on
December 31, 2006; and $13.0 million on July 31, 2007. The first two payments of $12.0 million were repaid on December 31,
2004 and December 31, 2005.

The revolving line of credit and long-term debt are collateralized by a first-ranking security over all the property and assets of
the Company, and are dependent upon continued compliance with certain financial covenants.

On April 2, 2004, the Company entered into an interest rate derivative agreement to fix the interest rate on its long-term
debt. The agreement involves the exchange of 30-day bankers’ acceptance floating interest rates for fixed interest rates on a
notional amount of $49.0 million. There are reductions in the notional amounts of the derivative agreement that coincide with
the principal repayments of the underlying long-term debt.The fixed interest rate on the notional amount is 3.06%.The agree-
ment expires on July 31, 2007.

The Company has entered into capital lease agreements for certain equipment. The obligations under these capital leases
is $7.2 million, of which $2.3 million is included in the current portion of long-term debt. These capital leases have an average
interest rate of 4.6% and an average term of 49 months.

As at April 1, 2006, the Company had outstanding letters of credit totalling $0.5 million (April 2, 2005 – $0.8 million).



34 Consol idated F inancia l  Statements  and Notes

8. ACCRUED BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS
The Company effected a windup of its pension plan effective June 30, 2004 and fully settled its obligations under the plan
during the first quarter of fiscal 2006. The plan was in an accounting deficit position of $0.7 million as at the end of last year.
During fiscal 2006, the Company funded its entire cash deficit of $0.9 million and recognized a settlement expense of $0.6 mil-
lion. As a result of this cash contribution, the plan liabilities were fully settled. The Company replaced the pension plan with a
Company-sponsored RRSP/DPSP in October 2004.

The Company used actuarial reports prepared by independent actuaries for funding and accounting purposes. The sig-
nificant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the Company’s accrued benefit obligations at the end of fiscal 2005 are
detailed below.

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Accrued benefit obligations, beginning of period – 12,000 
Current service cost – 404 
Interest on accrued benefits – 642
Benefits paid – (582)
Experience loss – 536 
Balance, end of period – 13,000 

Fair value of plan assets, beginning of period – 11,672 
Employees’ and employer’s contributions – 591 
Return on plan assets – 408 
Benefits paid – (582)
Experience gain – 139 
Fair value of plan assets, end of period – 12,228 

Funded status – plan deficit – 772
Unamortized loss – (396)

Accrued benefit obligations – 376 

The following is a summary of the significant weighted average actuarial assumptions that were used to measure the Company’s
accrued benefit obligations:

April 1, April 2,
2006 2005

Discount rate – 5.30%
Expected long-term rate of return on plan assets – 3.50%
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The Company’s net benefit plan expense was as follows:

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Current service cost – 270 
Interest on accrued benefits – 642 
Interest on plan assets – (408)
Net benefit plan expense – 504 

The asset allocation of the Company’s defined benefit pension plan at the end of fiscal years 2006 and 2005, by asset category,
were as follows:

April 1, April 2,
2006 2005

Cash and cash equivalents – 31.7%
Fixed income securities – 68.3%
Equities – 0.0%
Total – 100.0%

9. SHARE CAPITAL
Share capital consists of the following:

Authorized
Unlimited Class A preference shares with no par value, voting, convertible into 

common shares on a one-for-one basis at the option of the shareholder
Unlimited common shares, voting

Issued (common shares)
April 1, 2006 April 2, 2005

Number of Amount Number of Amount
shares $ (thousands) shares $ (thousands)

Balance, beginning of period 24,081,352 193,974 23,964,752 193,426

Issued during the period
Issued for cash (net of expenses and 

future income taxes) – – 107,600 500
Directors’ deferred stock units converted 18,066 87 – –
Options exercised 126,500 800 9,000 48

Balance, end of period 24,225,918 194,861 24,081,352 193,974
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During the second quarter of fiscal 2006, the Company issued 18,066 shares in exchange for directors’ deferred stock units
when a Board member retired. On April 20, 2004, the Company issued 107,600 shares from treasury that were purchased by a
former officer of the Company for cash proceeds of $0.5 million.

In calculating diluted earnings per share amounts under the treasury stock method, the numerator remains unchanged
from the basic earnings per share calculations as the assumed exercise of the Company’s stock options and the conversion of the
deferred stock units do not result in an adjustment to earnings.

The reconciliation of the denominator in calculating diluted earnings per share amounts is as follows:

April 1, April 2,
(in thousands) 2006 2005

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic 24,134 24,067
Effect of dilutive securities

Stock options 667 83
Deferred stock units 128 101

Weighted average number of shares outstanding, diluted 24,929 24,251 

The Company has established an employee stock option plan (the “Plan”) for key employees. The number of common shares
reserved for issuance under the Plan is 2,157,232. One quarter of the options granted prior to May 21, 2002 were exercisable on
the date of issue with the remainder exercisable in equal installments on the anniversary date for the next three years. Most
options granted since May 21, 2002, have one fifth of the options granted exercisable one year after the date of issue with the
remainder exercisable in equal installments on the anniversary date over the next four years. A small number of options have
special vesting schedules that were approved by the Board.

Effective March 30, 2003, the Company elected to adopt the new recommendations issued by the CICA relating to stock-
based compensation on a prospective basis. In accordance with the new standard, the Company changed its method of account-
ing for stock options from the intrinsic value method to the fair value method, which estimates the fair value of the stock
options granted on the date of grant and expenses this value over the vesting period. During fiscal 2006, $0.5 million (2005 –
$0.2 million) was recognized as an expense with the offset recorded in contributed surplus. Any consideration paid by employ-
ees on exercise of stock options is credited to share capital, with a corresponding reduction to contributed surplus. In fiscal
2006, $0.1 million was reversed from contributed surplus as a result of stock options exercised.

The fair value of the employee stock options is estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model
with the following weighted average assumptions during the periods presented:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

April 1, April 2,
2006 2005

Risk-free interest rate 4.3% 4.0%
Expected volatility 25.7% 25.3%
Expected time until exercise 4 years 4 years
Expected dividend yield 0.0% 0.0%

On a pro forma basis, if the Company had used the fair value method of accounting for stock options issued before March 29,
2003, the Company’s net earnings would have decreased to the amounts listed below. The pro forma impact of accounting for
these options at fair value will continue to be disclosed until the last of these options vest in 2008.
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52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

Pro Forma Earnings April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars, except per share data) 2006 2005

Net earnings – reported 25,337 11,702
Net earnings – pro forma 25,009 11,374

Basic earnings per common share – reported $1.05 $0.49
Basic earnings per common share – pro forma $1.04 $0.47

Diluted earnings per common share – reported $1.02 $0.48
Diluted earnings per common share – pro forma $1.00 $0.47

A summary of the status of the Plan and changes during both periods is presented below:

April 1, 2006 April 2, 2005

Weighted Weighted
average average

Number exercise price Number exercise price
# $ # $

Outstanding options, beginning of period 1,398,492 5.97 1,134,423 7.81 
Granted 605,942 8.61 735,000 4.87
Forfeited (76,207) 4.82 (442,031) 7.68
Expired (2,839) 12.25 (19,900) 32.75
Exercised (126,500) 5.58 (9,000) 4.50
Outstanding options, end of period 1,798,888 6.92 1,398,492 5.97

Options exercisable, end of period 549,786 7.30 381,831 8.23

Options outstanding and exercisable

April 1, 2006

Outstanding Exercisable

Weighted
Weighted average Weighted

Range of average remaining average
exercise prices Number exercise price contractual life Number exercise price
$ # $ (in years) # $

4.00 – 5.99 1,014,100 4.85 7.9 391,640 4.81
6.00 – 9.99 625,402 7.57 8.5 120,108 6.69
10.00 – 27.99 123,425 11.82 9.7 3,425 18.57
28.00 – 33.99 25,437 29.84 5.0 25,437 29.84
34.00 – 64.00 10,524 56.05 5.5 9,176 54.95
4.00 – 64.00 1,798,888 6.92 8.2 549,786 7.30

On October 31, 2002, the Company established a Directors’ Deferred Stock Unit Plan. Under this plan, directors will receive
their annual retainer fees and other Board-related compensation in the form of deferred stock units (“DSUs”). The number
of shares reserved for issuance under this plan is 250,000. The Company issued 27,922 DSUs with a value of $0.3 million during
the period ended April 1, 2006 (2005 – $0.2 million). The value of the outstanding DSUs as at April 1, 2006 was $0.7 million
and was recorded in contributed surplus.
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10. RESTRUCTURING COSTS
In fiscal 2002, the Company recorded a $40.3 million restructuring charge as a result of the merger between Chapters Inc. and
Old Indigo. As of the end of fiscal 2005, the Company had approximately $6.5 million of restructuring costs that were unpaid
and had been included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities. This provision of $6.5 million included estimates for rent
subsidies, legal fees, commissions and disposal costs for stores that were identified for closures in the current fiscal year.

During fiscal 2006, the Company sublet part of an overlapping store that was previously identified for closure under its
restructuring provision.When the Company performed its assessment of restructuring costs at the end of fiscal 2005, the sublet
was not considered reasonably assured; therefore, the restructuring provision was not adjusted to reflect the potential sublet
income. Upon completion of the sublet transaction, the Company reduced its restructuring provision by the sublet income (net
of a reserve) and recognized $2.1 million into income. As at April 1, 2006, the Company had approximately $0.5 million of
restructuring costs that were unpaid and included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

11. JOINT VENTURE 
The Company participates in a joint venture through a 50% equity ownership in the Calendar Club of Canada Limited Partner-
ship to sell calendars, games and gifts through temporary kiosks.

The following amounts represent the total assets, liabilities, revenue and expenses and cash flows of the Company’s joint
venture in which the Company participates and its proportionate share therein:

Total Proportionate share

(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005 2006 2005

Current assets 2,136 7,608 1,068 3,804
Long-term assets 1,978 1,828 989 914
Current liabilities 841 4,789 421 2,395

Revenue 34,486 33,122 17,243 16,561
Expenses 30,182 27,108 15,091 13,554
Net earnings 4,304 6,014 2,152 3,007

Cash flows provided by (used in)
Operating activities 1,494 8,567 747 4,284
Investing activities (708) (799) (354) (400)
Financing activities (110) (96) (55) (48)
Net cash flow 676 7,672 338 3,836

In August 1999, a joint venture was formed with Barnes and Noble College Bookstore’s Canadian Division to manage the Campus
Bookstore division. The Company had a 51% equity interest in this newly formed company, Chapters Campus Bookstores
Company (“CCBC”). On August 19, 2004, the Company, along with its joint venture partner, transferred the management con-
tracts to operate the five college bookstores of CCBC to a third party. The third party also purchased the inventory and fixed
assets of CCBC. As a result of this transaction, the operations of CCBC were deemed discontinued and the results of operations,
net of assets and cash flows related to CCBC, have not been presented separately as they are not material compared to the
overall operations of the Company.
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12. CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Supplemental cash flow information:

52-week 52-week
period ended period ended

April 1, April 2,
(thousands of dollars) 2006 2005

Interest paid 3,892 4,427
Income taxes paid 65 3,049
Assets acquired under capital lease 6,923 988

13. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
(a) Commitments
As at April 1, 2006, the Company had the following commitments:

(i) Long-term debt repayments
The Company had long-term debt of $25.0 million bearing interest at the bankers’ acceptance rate plus 1.50%, which
resulted in an effective interest rate of 5.34%.

(ii) Operating lease obligations
The Company had operating lease commitments in respect of its stores, support office premises and certain equip-
ment. The leases expire at various dates between 2007 and 2016 and are subject to renewal options in certain cases.
Annual store rent consists of a base amount plus additional payments based on store sales.

(iii) Capital lease obligations
The Company entered into capital lease agreements for certain equipment. The obligations under these capital leases
is $7.2 million, of which $2.3 million is included in the current portion of long-term debt.

The Company’s contractual obligations due over the next five fiscal years and thereafter are summarized below:

(millions of dollars) Long-term debt Operating leases Capital leases Total

2007 12.0 54.0 2.3 68.3
2008 13.0 48.6 1.8 63.4
2009 – 38.5 1.4 39.9
2010 – 25.5 1.3 26.8
2011 – 16.4 0.4 16.8
Thereafter – 35.8 – 35.8
Total obligations 25.0 218.8 7.2 251.0

(b) Legal claims
In the normal course of business, the Company becomes involved in various claims and litigation.While the final outcome of
such claims and litigation pending as at April 1, 2006 cannot be predicted with certainty, management believes that any such
amount would not have a material impact on the Company’s financial position.
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14. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Company uses derivative financial instruments to manage the risks of its foreign currency and interest rate exposures. The
Company enters into foreign currency derivative contracts to hedge future purchases of U.S. Dollar denominated goods and
services. The Company also uses interest rate swap agreements to manage the fixed and floating interest rate mix of the
Company’s total debt portfolio. Counterparty credit risk is considered to be negligible as the Company only deals with highly
rated financial institutions.

The fair value of financial instruments is the estimated amount the Company would receive or pay to terminate the con-
tracts at the reporting date. Such fair value estimates are not necessarily indicative of the amounts the Company might receive
or pay in actual market transactions. The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each type
of financial instrument by reference to various market value data and other valuation techniques, as appropriate:
(i) The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, income taxes recoverable, income taxes payable, bank indebt-

edness and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate their carrying values given their short-term maturities.
(ii) The fair values of long-term debt are estimated based on the discounted cash payments of the debt at the Company’s

estimated incremental borrowing rates for debt of the same remaining maturities. The fair value of the long-term debt
approximates its carrying value.

(iii) The fair values of interest rate derivatives are estimated by discounting cash payments of the derivatives at market rates for
derivatives of the same remaining maturities. At this time, the Company does not intend to terminate the interest rate swap
agreement and, therefore, does not anticipate any impact on earnings arising from the differences between book value and
fair value. The fair value of the interest rate swap was $0.3 million in favour of the Company as at April 1, 2006.

(iv) The fair values of foreign currency derivative contracts represent an approximation of the amounts that the Company
would have paid to or received from counterparties to unwind its position prior to maturity. The fair value of the foreign
exchange forward contracts was $0.1 million in favour of the Company as at April 1, 2006.

15. COMPARATIVE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The comparative consolidated financial statements have been reclassified from statements previously presented to conform to
the presentation of the current year consolidated financial statements.
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A presentation of Indigo’s corporate governance policies is included in the Management Information Circular which is mailed
to all shareholders. If you would like to receive a copy of this information, please contact Investor Relations at Indigo.

Corporate Governance Policies
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For the years ended April 1, April 2, April 3, March 29, March 30,
(millions of dollars, except per share data) 2006 2005 2004 2003 2002

SELECTED INCOME STATEMENT
INFORMATION

Revenues
Superstores 573.5 532.5 548.2 528.1 485.8
Small format stores 160.9 154.9 169.4 174.0 183.8
Online 79.5 64.8 52.1 39.1 34.7
Other 35.7 35.3 36.0 38.0 31.4

Total Revenues 849.6 787.5 805.7 779.2 735.7

EBITDA (Operating earnings) 56.6 44.2 45.2 42.2 36.3
Restructuring and take-over costs (recovery) (2.1) (0.9) – – 40.3
EBIT 29.6 18.1 20.8 18.3 4.9

Net earnings (loss) per common share $1.05 $0.49 $0.21 $0.07 $(3.57)

SELECTED BALANCE SHEET 
INFORMATION

Working capital 0.3 (21.2) (31.8) (28.3) (41.0)
Total assets 391.1 393.1 400.7 394.8 439.8

Long-term debt (including current portion) 32.2 40.0 52.4 85.6 112.1
Shareholders’ equity 115.7 88.9 76.3 72.3 45.5

Long-term debt/(long-term debt
+ shareholders’ equity) 0.22:1 0.31:1 0.41:1 0.54:1 0.71:1

Weighted average number 
of shares outstanding 24,133,726 24,067,426 23,964,752 22,512,643 13,629,541

Common shares outstanding at end of period 24,225,918 24,081,352 23,964,752 23,964,752 16,985,106

STORE OPERATING STATISTICS
Number of stores at end of period
Superstores 86 86 87 88 90 
Small format stores 164 166 167 179 187 
Campus bookstores – – 5 6 6 

Selling square footage at end of period 
(in thousands)

Superstores 2,058 2,086 2,105 2,123 2,164 
Small format stores 441 448 451 476 496 
Campus bookstores – – 10 38 38 

Comparable store sales
Superstores 10.2% (0.5%) 2.7% 5.3% 1.1%
Small format stores 4.3% (2.3%) (0.1%) (0.2%) 3.7%

Sales per selling square foot
Superstores 279 255 260 249 233 
Small format stores 365 346 376 365 358 

Five Year Summary of Financial Information
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Our Guiding Principles

• We believe that great companies are built over time
through the efforts of talented, committed people.We
will take the time to build this Company consistent with
our beliefs and guiding principles, knowing that the result
will be a great and lasting enterprise with the potential
for sustained success.

• Quality matters in everything we do.We are always
striving to be the very best we know how to be,
understanding that in the process we will make some
mistakes. From the latter will likely come our best
learning.

• Serving and satisfying customers will be our hallmark in
all our stores. It is our number one priority. Everyone
working with our Company needs to understand how the
implications of their actions affect customer satisfaction.

• We believe that in the Information Era the only
sustainable competitive advantage is people, therefore
everything else can be duplicated. People and
organization development are also our priorities. All of
our actions will reinforce our belief in the importance
and value of our people.

• Profitability and value enhancement are essential to long-
term success and must be the focus, in an appropriate
manner, at all levels of our organization.

• All those who create value should feel fairly rewarded for
their contribution – employees, suppliers and investors.

• We have a responsibility to be respectful of, and to add
value to, the communities in which we operate.



Pr inted in Canada
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